
In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

ERIC STEINMETZ, MICHAEL FRANKLIN, and SHENIKA THEUS,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant – Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, IN CASE NO. 3:18-cv-00686-TJC-MCR.
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. CORRIGAN, CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT
JUDGE, AND THE HONORABLE MONTE C. RICHARDSON, UNITED STATES
MAGISTRATE JUDGE.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, RETAIL
LITIGATION CENTER, INC., AND NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Angelo I. Amador
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037

Counsel for Restaurant Law Center

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street SE, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 869-0200

Counsel for Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

Stephanie A. Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 783-7971

Counsel for National Retail Federation

Michael W. McTigue Jr.
Meredith C. Slawe
Max E. Kaplan
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 665-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Purpose Behind the Class Action Device.....	6
II. The District Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with Controlling Authority.	9
A. The District Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>TransUnion</i>	10
B. The District Court’s Decision Is Also Inconsistent with this Court’s Holding in <i>Tsao</i>	12
III. The District Court’s Decision Threatens the Safeguards Afforded All Defendants Under Rule 23 and Raises Due Process Concerns. ...	14

IV. The District Court’s Decision Has Significant Implications for Businesses Defending Class Actions, Including Restaurants and Retailers.....	17
A. The District Court’s Decision Will Invite and Embolden No-Injury Class Actions.	18
B. No-Injury Class Actions Are Prejudicial to Businesses, Including Restaurants and Retailers, and Lack Social Value.	19
C. Data Breaches Hurt Businesses but Rarely Cause Cognizable Consumer Injury.	22
D. Decisive Action in this Case Can Help Curb No-Injury Class Actions that Are Increasingly Burdening Courts in this Circuit.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	14, 18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	20
<i>In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.</i> , No. 18-0686, 2019 WL 3502993 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2019).....	18
<i>Cardoso v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 21-60784, 2021 WL 2820822 (S.D. Fla. July 6, 2021).....	25
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	8, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	7, 8, 14, 16
<i>Constellation Brands, U.S. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016)	2

* *Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC*,
 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....22

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)21

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,
 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....24

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....4, 7

Goldstein v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 No. 21-80601, 2021 WL 4134774 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2021).....25

Goldstein v. Luxottica of Am., Inc.,
 No. 21-80546, 2021 WL 4093295 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2021),
report and recommendation adopted, 2021 WL 4125357 (S.D. Fla.
 Sept. 9, 2021)25

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....20

Jacome v. Spirit Airlines Inc.,
 No. 21-0947, 2021 WL 3087860 (Fla. Cir. Ct. June 17, 2021).....25

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....2

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....7

Lewis v. Governor of Ala.,
 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) (*en banc*)1

Lindsey v. Normet,
 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....4, 7, 14, 17

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) (*en banc*)12, 13

<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	6, 7, 17
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	2
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	9
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Swiggum v. EAN Servs., LLC</i> , No. 21-0493, 2021 WL 3022735 (M.D. Fla. July 16, 2021).....	25
* <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC</i> , 986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	5, 14, 16
<i>Whalen v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 689 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 16-2752, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020)	21
Statutes	
Communications Act, Fla. Stat. Ann. § 934.01 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
John H. Beisner et al., <i>Class Action “Cops”: Public Servants or Private Entrepreneurs?</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1441, 1445 (2005).....	21
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617, 659–60 (2010).....	20
Nancy R. Thomas et al., <i>Privacy Litigation 2020 Year in Review: Data Breach Litigation</i> , Morrison & Foerster (Jan. 4, 2021).....	21
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
